(d)	 (Effective until July 1, 2025) For each violation of any of the terms or conditions of a 
special permit issued or where a permit is required but not obtained under this section the 
Department of Public Safety shall assess a civil penalty for each violation against the registered 
owner of the vehicle as follows:

(1)	 A fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for operating without the 
proper number of certified escorts as determined by the actual loaded weight 
or size of the vehicle combination.

(1a)	 A fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for any of the following: operating 
without the issuance of a permit, moving a load off the route specified in the

[...]

(d)	 (Effective July 1, 2025) For each violation of any of the terms or conditions of a 
special permit issued or where a permit is required but not obtained under this section the State 
Highway Patrol shall assess a civil penalty for each violation against the registered owner of the 
vehicle as follows:

(1)	 A fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for operating without the 
proper number of certified escorts as determined by the actual loaded weight 
or size of the vehicle combination.

(1a)	 A fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for any of the following: operating 
without the issuance of a permit, moving a load off the route specified in the